
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor M. Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 26 September 2018 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE – 2018/19 
 

6 - 11 

4. 2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 

12 - 180 

5. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 
 

181 - 204 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - 2017/18 
 

205 - 222 

7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19 
 

223 - 248 

8. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

249 - 383 

 
 



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

 

BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 
the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, C. Loftus, MacManus, McDermott and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Philbin, N. Plumpton Walsh and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance: G.Jones and M.Heap, Grant Thornton, External Auditors  

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB25 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB26 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) regarding: 
 

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities 

as the Council’s External Auditors; and  

 A summary of emerging national issues and 

developments that could be relevant to the work of 

the Board. 

Georgia Jones, Audit Manager and Mark Heap, 
Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton, attended the 
meeting to present the report and then dealt with Members’ 
questions. 

 
The requirements and preparation associated with 

implementation of the new General Data Protection 
Regulation were considered. It was agreed that a briefing 
note would be prepared for all Members which explained 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



 

 

what the legislation was for, how the Council was preparing 
for its introduction in May 2018 and the Council’s ability to 
demonstrate compliance and governance.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
BEB27 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2017/18 YEAR-END  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the Audit Plan proposed by Grant 
Thornton. 

 
The Board was advised that the report set out details 

of Grant Thornton’s strategy and plan to deliver the 2017/18 
audit of the Council’s financial statements. It also provided 
details of their approach to the value for money conclusion. 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 

Plan for 2017/18 be noted. 

 

   
BEB28 APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
confirmed the appointment of the Council’s External Auditor. 

 
 The Board was advised that, following the 
procurement process undertaken by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA), Grant Thornton had been 
awarded the contract for the Council’s external audit. This 
was subject to a consultation period as previously reported 
to the Board. 
 
 It was reported that the consultation period had 
ended and that on 14 December 2017 the PSAA Board 
confirmed the appointment for a period of five years 
commencing 1 April 2018. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the appointment of Grant Thornton 
(UK) LLP as the Council’s external auditors, for five years 
commencing 1 April 2018, be noted. 

 

   
BEB29 INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Divisional 

Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which informed Members of the outcome of the recent Peer 
Review. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

The Board was advised that it was a requirement of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that an 
external assessment of the Council’s internal audit 
arrangements be carried out every five years. To fulfil this 
requirement, an independent peer review was conducted in 
September 2017 by senior Internal Audit representatives 
from other North West authorities. 

 
The approach taken, findings and agreed actions 

from the peer review were set out in the report, and it was 
noted that the conclusion was that the Council’s internal 
audit arrangements did conform to the PSIAS. A small 
number of actions were agreed to further develop 
conformance with the PSIAS, detailed at Appendix 3.  It was 
reported that, during the peer review, four additional 
recommendations were agreed, which were considered 
contributory to the overall effectiveness and efficiency of the 
internal audit service. These were detailed at Appendix 4. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the contents of the attached peer 
review report, which confirms that the Council conforms to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, be noted.  

   
BEB30 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Divisional 

Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which sought approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2018/19. 

 
 A risk based Audit Plan had been prepared, designed 
to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management and control and governance 
arrangements. 
 
 A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2018/19 was 
attached as an appendix to the report and provided 
information on the role of internal audit and the factors taken 
into account in developing the plan. It was noted that the 
plan also incorporated a number of reviews originally 
included in the 2017/18 Audit Plan that had not been 
completed during the year, due to capacity issues. 
 
 It was reported that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards required that the internal audit service was 
delivered and developed in accordance with the internal 
audit charter. The Council had formally agreed that section 
6.2 of Finance Standing Orders constituted the Council’s 
internal audit charter. However, it was further noted that the 
recent peer review recommended that the charter should be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

updated, as detailed in the report. The updated version was 
attached to the report and would be included as part of the 
current review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Board approves the proposed Internal Audit 

Plan for 2018/19; and  

2) the updated Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
Divisional 
Manager, Audit, 
Procurement and 
Operational 
Finance  

BEB31 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) whether Members of the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

   
(N.B. Councillor John Stockton declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item of business as he was a Governor of Murdishaw 
West Primary School) 

 

  

Page 4



 

 

BEB32 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Divisional 

Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report in November 
2017. The report also provided details of progress against 
the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
It was noted that a total of ten Internal Audit reports 

had been finalised since the last progress report. An overall 
assurance opinion was provided for each audit engagement. 
It was reported that at the end of the third quarter, 62.4% of 
the total planned audit days for the year had been 
completed. The full number of audit days would not be 
delivered by year end, with the remaining planned work for 
the year being prioritised so as to support a robust annual 
internal audit opinion on the Council’s governance, risk 
management and control framework. 

 
The Board was advised that some of the lower priority 

reviews from the current Audit Plan would be proposed for 
inclusion in the draft 2018/19 Audit Plan. It was noted that 
the restructure of the Finance Department in July 2017 had 
an impact on the planned audit work for the current year.  

 
RESOLVED: That the update on progress against the 

2017/18 Internal Audit Plan be received. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.05 p.m. 

Page 5



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 25 July 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

& Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: External Audit Fee – 2018/19  
 
WARDS: Borough wide  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report provides details of the planned external audit fee for 2018/19.  
Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the 2018/19 audit fee and the scope and 
timing of the planned external audit work be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides the framework for 
local public audit following closure of the Audit Commission. The Council 
opted-in to a procurement arrangement undertaken by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), from which Grant Thornton were 
appointed as the Council’s external auditors for five years commencing 
on 1st April 2018. 

3.2  PSAA will now oversee the audit contracts and their responsibilities 
include setting fees and monitoring the quality of auditors' work. 

3.3 The attached letter sets out details of the audit fee proposed by PSAA, 
along with the scope and timing of external audit work and details of the 
team from Grant Thornton who will be working on the audit. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

None 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council’s scale fee for 2018/19 has been set at £81,076 which is a 
reduction of £24,218 from the previous year. There will in addition be a 
separate fee for certification of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, which 
is estimated at £8,500. 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



5.2 Any additional work identified by the Auditors in 2018/19 will be subject 
to approval by PSAA under the normal fee variations process.   

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORIT
[...]
marise 
the findings of all aspects 
of our work. 

 

Our team 

The key members of the audit team for 2018/19 are:  

 Name Phone Number E-mail 

Engagement 
Lead 

Mark Heap 0161 234 6375 mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com 

Engagement 
Manager 

Georgia Jones 0161 214 6383 georgia.s.jones@uk.gt.com 

 

Additional work 

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Council that we may agree to undertake 
outside of our Code audit.  Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a 
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Council. 

Quality assurance 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If you are in any way 
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in 
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Sarah Howard, our Public Sector 
Assurance regional lead partner, via sarah.howard@uk.gt.com. 

Page 10



 4 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Mark Heap 

Engagement Lead 

For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

Page 11



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 

DATE:    25 July 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director, Finance 

PORTFOLIO:   Resources 

SUBJECT:  2017/18 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings Report 

and Letter of Representation 

WARD(S):    Borough-wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s Letter of 

Representation, to consider the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditor 

(Grant Thornton), and to approve the Council’s 2017/18 Statement of 

Accounts. 

2.0  RECOMMENDED: That 

1) the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be approved and 

any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 

Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the 

Business Efficiency Board; 

 2) the External Auditor’s draft 2017/18 Audit Findings Report in 

Appendix 2 be received and any subsequent additions or 

amendments be approved by the Operational Director - Finance, 

in liaison with the Chair of the Business Efficiency Board; and 

 3)  the Council’s draft 2017/18 Statement of Accounts in Appendix 3 

be approved and any subsequent additions or amendments be 

approved by the Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the 

Chair of the Business Efficiency Board. 

3.0  BACKGROUND 

3.1  The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 

the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 

financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. 

3.2  The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed by the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and not 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



particularly easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are outlined 

below. 

3.3  The Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 has been prepared in full compliance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and there have been 

relatively few changes in the format from last year. 

3.4  The draft 2017/18 Statement of Accounts was passed to the Council’s 

External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 31 May 2018, since when they have 

commenced the audit. Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the 

report of their findings, the Audit Findings report, as shown in Appendix 2. 

3.5 Section 2 of the Audit Findings report presents the findings of the External 

Auditor in respect of matters and risks identified at the planning stage of the 

audit and additional matters that arose during the course of their work. 

3.6  Each year the Council is required to provide the External Auditor with a Letter 

of Representation relating to the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 

1. This provides a number of assurances to the External Auditor in connection 

with the preparation of the Council’s accounts. The letter is required to be 

signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Council. 

4.0  KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4.1  The Council’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts is presented in Appendix 3. 

The Narrative Report by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the 

Council’s financial performance for 2017/18, including revenue and capital 

spending. 

4.2  In overall net terms the Council reported an overspend of £1.026m on the 

2017/18 revenue budget (2016/17 - £0.559m overspend). The overall outturn 

report was presented to Executive Board on 14 June 2018 and departmental 

outturn reports are available on the Council’s Intranet. Following the outturn 

position and a review of the Councils earmarked reserve balances the 

Council’s general fund balance at 31 March 2018 stands at £5.0m (2016/17 - 

£4.8m). 

4.3  Capital expenditure was £114.7m (2016/17 - £84.8m) which is 99.4% of the 

total capital programme allocation of £115.4m (which assumes a 20% 

slippage between years.  

4.4  School balances as at 31 March 2018 totalled £3.8m (2016/17 - £4.8m). In 

addition, £0.4m (2016/17 - £1.6m) of unspent schools related funding is held 

centrally and will carry forward into 2018/19. 

4.5  The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) presents 

gross expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2017/18 along with 

Page 13



the previous year’s comparison. The Net Cost of Continuing Operations is 

adjusted by a number of appropriations to give the Total Comprehensive 

Income and Expenditure. The CIES reports on how the Council performed 

during the year and whether its operations resulted in a surplus or deficit. 

4.6  The Council’s Balance Sheet sets out the Council’s financial position as at 31 

March 2018, along with a comparison to the position as at 31 March 2017. 

The balance sheet is a snapshot of the Council’s financial position at a 

specific point in time, showing what it owns and owes at 31 March.  

4.7  The Movement in Reserves Statement presents a summa
[...]
 risk management, control and governance processes. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board considers and approves the 
Internal Audit Annual report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 This report is presented to the Business Efficiency Board for 
information and provides one of the sources of assurance that 
underpins the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.    

3.2 The Internal Audit Annual Report (attached as a separate appendix) 
provides an overall opinion on the Council’s risk management, control 
and governance processes.  The report also includes details of the 
evidence base supporting the overall opinion. 

3.3 Summary details of the audit assignments and the ‘follow-up’ audit 
assignments completed in the year are also provided. 

3.4 Based upon the work completed in the year, internal audit has been 
able to conclude that the Council continues to maintain adequate and 
effective risk management, control and governance processes. 

3.5 It is a requirement of PSIAS that the Internal Audit Annual Report 
provides details of the internal audit ‘Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme’ (QAIP).  The purpose of a QAIP is to enable 
an evaluation of the internal audit activity’s conformance with 
professional standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors 
apply the Code of Ethics.  The programme also assesses the efficiency 

Page 205 Agenda Item 6



and effectiveness of the internal audit activity and identifies 
opportunities for improvement. 

3.6 The results of the QAIP provide assurance that internal audit activity 
has been undertaken in 2017/18 in accordance with the relevant 
professional standards.   

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Under Regulation 6 of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the 
Council ‘must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance 
with the proper practices in relation to internal control’.  This 
responsibi
[...]
l risks as a key component of good corporate 
governance. 
 

3.3 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will 
adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives 
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is 
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and 
controlled. 
 

3.4 
 

At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk 
mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to be 
reviewed and updated at mid-year in line with Directorate Business 
Plans. Progress on these is reported to Management Team and 

Page 223 Agenda Item 7



Policy and Performance Boards. 
 

3.5 
 

Together with consultation with internal stakeholders, Directorate 
Risk Registers are central to any reviews and updates of the 
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its 
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks 
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.  
 

3.6 
 

The Risk Control Measures have been reviewed and updated in line 
with current changes within the Authority and as proposed by 
managers and internal stakeholders.   

  
  
3.7 The risks have been grouped in order of priority and the scores 

relate to ‘Unmitigated Risk Scores’ and then to ‘Mitigated Risk 
Scores’. As a result once the mitigation measures have been 
implemented, it reduces the scores and highlights the remaining 
‘Residual Risk Scores’.   

 
3.8 

 
In particular the risks have been reprioritised so that people, i.e. the 
community and staff, take priority. The headings and scores in order 
of priority are: 
 

i. Delivery of Services to Vulnerable Adults (16:12); 

ii. Safeguarding Children and Adults (16:12); 

iii. Capacity and Resilience (16:12); 

iv. Budget Reductions (16:12); 

v. Making Halton Community Safe (12:8) 

vi. Changes to Government Arrangements (16:8); 

vii. Mersey Gateway (12:8); 

viii. Community Expectations (12:6); 

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, 
E. Cargill, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, Philbin, Joe Roberts and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh 
 
Absence declared on Council business:Councillor   
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy, A. Scott and S. Baker 
 
Also in attendance:   

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair welcomed Georgia Jones and Mark Heap 

from the External Auditors – Grant Thornton - to the 
meeting. 
 
 The Chair also welcomed Councillor Andrea Wall as 
the newly appointed Vice Chair for 2018/19; thanked 
Councillor Joe Roberts for his previous service as Vice Chair 
of the Board; welcomed Councillor Alan Lowe back to the 
Board following his Mayoral Year; and welcomed newly 
appointed Members Councillors Ellen Cargill and Marjorie 
Bradshaw. 

 

   
BEB2 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB3 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE – 2018/19  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided Members with details of the scale of fees for the 
external audit work for 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 
The Board was advised that the Local Audit 

Accountability Act 2014 provided a new framework for local 
public audit following the closure of the Audit Commission.  
As a result, the Council opted-in to a procurement 
arrangement undertaken by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA), from which Grant Thornton 
were appointed as the Council’s external auditors for five 
years commencing 1 April 2018. It was noted that the PSAA 
would now oversee the audit contracts and their 
responsibilities included the setting of fees and the 
monitoring of the quality of the auditors’ work. 

 
The letter attached to the report set out the details of 

the audit fee proposed by the PSAA, along with the scope 
and timing of external audit work and the team from Grant 
Thornton that would be working on the audit. It was 
confirmed at the meeting that the certification fee for the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim for 2018/19 would be £8,500.  

 
RESOLVED: That the 2018/19 audit fee and the 

scope and timing of the planned external audit work be 
noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

   
BEB4 2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 

REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which sought confirmation of the Council’s 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which 
was enclosed with the agenda) and the report of the Audit 
Findings of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
2017/18 financial statements. The report also sought 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation. 

 
It was reported that the Statement of Accounts set out 

the Council’s financial performance for the year in terms of 
revenue and capital spending and also presented the year-
end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. The 
key elements were detailed in the report. 

 
It was noted that in overall net terms, the Council 

reported an overspend of £1.026m on the 2017/18 revenue 
budget. Capital expenditure was £114.7m, which was 99.4% 
of the total capital programme allocation. It was further noted 
that School Balances at 31 March 2018 totalled £3.8m, with 
£0.4m of unspent schools related funding held centrally to 

 



be carried forward into 2018/19.  
 
The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings 

report which summarised the findings from the 2017/18 
external audit. Section 3 of the report also presented the 
external Auditor’s findings on the Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion. It was noted that the Council had proper 
arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivered 
value for money in its use of resources. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 

be approved and any subsequent additions or 

amendments be approved by the Operational 

Director, Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the 

Business Efficiency Board; 

 
2) the External Auditor’s draft 2017/18 Audit Findings 

Report in Appendix 2 be received and any 

subsequent additions or amendments be 

approved by the Operational Director, Finance, in 

liaison with the Chair of the Business Efficiency 

Board; and  

 

3) the Council’s draft 2017/18 Statement of Accounts 

in Appendix 3, be approved and any subsequent  

additions or amendments be approved by the 

Operational Director, Finance, in liaison with the 

Chair of the Business Efficiency Board. 

 
   
BEB5 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2017/18. 

 
It was noted that the AGS, attached at Appendix 1, 

provided an overview of the governance framework in place 
for 2017/18. A key aspect of the AGS was the identification 
of areas where the Council’s governance arrangements 
would need to be developed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The report detailed the process followed in producing 
the AGS; this was noted as being the same as in the 
previous year, being led by a group of Officers that had key 
roles in the maintenance and development of the Council’s 
governance framework. Once approved, the AGs would be 
signed off by the Council Leader and Chief Executive.  

 
RESOLVED: That the revised version of the Annual 

Governance Statement 2017/18 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

   
(N.B. Councillor John Stockton declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item of business as he was a Governor of St Martin’s 
Primary School) 

 

  
BEB6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - 2017/18  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Divisional 

Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which summarised the work of Internal Audit during 2017/18 
and presented an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Council’s overall risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

 
 It was noted that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) required the Head of Internal Audit to 
deliver an annual audit opinion and report which could be 
used to inform the Annual Governance Statement. There 
was a requirement for the Internal Audit Annual Report to 
provide details of the internal audit Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP). The purpose of QAIP was 
to enable an evaluation of the internal audit activity’s 
conformance with professional standards and an evaluation 
of whether internal auditors applied the Code of Ethics. It 
was reported that the results of the QAIP provided 
assurance that internal audit activity had been undertaken in 
2017/18, in accordance with the relevant professional 
standards. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board notes and approves the 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18. 
 

 

   
BEB7 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
updated Corporate Risk Register for 2017/18. 

 
 
 



 
 The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be viewed and updated mid-year, in line with Directorate 
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards. 
 
 It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
internal stakeholders. The risks had been grouped in order 
of priority, as set out in the report. It was noted that the risks 
had been reprioritised so that people (community and staff) 
took priority. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the progress of actions and comments raised be 

noted; and  

 
2) the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 

the adequacy of the associated risk management 

arrangements be noted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

   
BEB8 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business to be considered, exempt information would 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972; and 

 
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the public 

interest, whether any relevant exemptions were applicable 
and whether, when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining the 

 



exemption outweighed that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

   
BEB9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Divisional 

Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report in February 
2018. The report also highlighted matters relevant to the 
Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee. 

 
It was noted that a total of 22 Internal Audit reports 

had been finalised since the last progress report, and this 
figure included audits from both the 2017/18 and 2018/19 
Audit Plans. An overall assurance opinion was provided for 
each audit engagement. It was reported that work was well 
underway on the 2018/19 Audit Plan, with approximately 
24% of the total planned days for the year being completed.  

 
There had been two changes to the work planned for 

the year and details of these and the reasons were set out in 
the report for Members’ information. 

 
Work completed in Quarter 1 also included the annual 

audit undertaken for the Manchester Port Health Authority, 
which was reported directly to the Port Health Authority 
Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update on progress against the 

2018/19 Internal Audit Plan be received. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 


